of the Code and Rule 11 of the National Company Law Tribunal Rules, 

2016, seeking appropriate directions against the Income Tax 

Department, Burhanpur, (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) for 

the illegal and unilateral adjustment of the income tax refund of Rs. 

4,95,720/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Ninety-Five Thousand Seven Hundred 

and Twenty Only) due and payable to the Corporate Debtor for 

Assessment Year 2024–25, which was appropriated against an alleged 

pre-CIRP outstanding demand during the subsistence of moratorium 

declared under Section 14 of the Code, and praying for a declaration

[...]

It is brought on record that the Centralised Processing Centre 

(hereinafter referred to as “CPC”), Bengaluru, processed the income tax 

return of the Corporate Debtor, M/s Shree Geeta Textile Mills Private 

Limited (PAN: AAMCS3217L), filed for Assessment Year 2024–25, and 

determined a tax refund of Rs. 4,95,720/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Ninety-

Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Only) as payable to the 

Corporate Debtor, vide Intimation under Section 143(1) of the Income 

Tax Act, 1961 dated 01.11.2024. The said Intimation has been placed 

on record and is marked as Annexure A/3 (Pages 22–29). 

5. It is the specific and categorical grievance of the Applicant that, despite

[...]

Submissions by the Respondent/Income Tax Department: 

20. The Respondent set out the following chronology of relevant events: 

S. 

No. 

Date Particulars 

1. 20.03.2024 Assessment Order passed for A.Y. 2022–23 

under Section 144 of the Income Tax Act, 1961, 

raising a demand of Rs. 38,14,42,727/- (Rupees 

Thirty-Eight Crores Fourteen Lakhs Forty-Two 

Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Seven Only). 

2. 01.11.2024 Intimation sent to the assessee under Section 

245 of the Income Tax Act, 1961 received which 

is proposed against the outstanding demand for 

the assessment year 2022-23 for seeking 

response for refund adjustment within 21 days &

[...]

scope for manual intervention, and that since no objection was filed 

within 21 days, the adjustment on 22.11.2024 was the automatic and 

inevitable consequence of the non-response and was essentially a fait 

accompli.  

24. The Respondent submitted that the total demand for AY 2022–23 

amounts to Rs. 38,14,42,727/- (Rupees Thirty-Eight Crores Fourteen 

Lakhs Forty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Seven Only), 

whereas the actual adjustment effected is only Rs. 4,95, 720/-. It was 

submitted that the demand has been grossly under-adjusted and not 

over adjusted in as much as the substantial portion of the assessed 

demand.  

25. The Respondent placed reliance on the judgment of the Hon'ble